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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Members of Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.:  

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. (the “Organization”), which comprise 
the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, and the statements of operations, changes in fund 
balances and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including 
a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section 
of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Organization as at December 31, 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. derives revenue from donations, 
the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, our verification of 
these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. and we were 
not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to donation revenues, excess of revenues 
over expenditures and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and 
current assets and fund balances as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Organization in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 4 to the financial statements, which explains that certain comparative information 
presented for the year ending December 31, 2023 has been restated. Our opinion is not modified in respect of 
this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Organization’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Organization or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Organization’s financial reporting process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to 
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Organization to cease to continue as a going 
concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit.

London, Ontario Chartered Professional Accountants

September 12, 2025        Licensed Public Accountants



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2024

Operating Fund Capital Fund Total 2024 Total 2023

Restated

(Note 4)

Assets
Current

Cash 2,326,185$       -$                      2,326,185$       3,227,097$       

Accounts receivable (Note 5) 1,762,939         296,083            2,059,022         1,645,131         

Prepaid expenses 5,231                -                        5,231                21,765              

Short-term investments (Note 6) 264,831            -                        264,831            252,234            

4,359,186         296,083            4,655,269         5,146,227         

Long-term 

Property, automotive and kitchen 

equipment (Note 7) -                        420,200            420,200            330,015            

4,359,186$       716,283$          5,075,469$       5,476,242$       

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and

    accrued liabilities (Note 9) 578,231$          16,051$            594,282$          235,999$          

Deferred revenue (Note 10) 1,050,000         -                        1,050,000         3,057,951         

Deferred capital contributions (Note 11) -                        63,971              63,971              5,345                

1,628,231         80,022              1,708,253         3,299,295         

Long-term

Deferred capital contributions (Note 11) -                        447,149            447,149            729,624            

1,628,231         527,171            2,155,402         4,028,919         

Commitments (Note 15)

Subsequent event (Note 18)

Fund balances 
Fund balances 2,730,955         189,112            2,920,067         1,447,323         

4,359,186$       716,283$          5,075,469$       5,476,242$       

Approved on behalf of the Board

_________________                                             __________________ 

Director                                                                     Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

Year ended December 31, 2024

Operating Fund Capital Fund Total 2024 Total 2023

Restated

(Note 4)

Balance, beginning of year, 

as previously stated 1,201,251$       120,069$          1,321,320$       743,672$          

Correction of error (Note 4) 126,003$          -$                      126,003$          (54,238)$           

Balance, beginning of year 1,327,254$       120,069$          1,447,323$       689,434$          

Excess of revenues over

expenditures for the year 1,402,992         69,752              1,472,744         757,889            

Interfund transfers (Note 12) 709                   (709)                  -                        -                        

Balance, ending of year 2,730,955$       189,112$          2,920,067$       1,447,323$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2024

Operating Fund Capital Fund Total 2024 Total 2023

Restated

(Note 4)

Revenue

Grants 5,588,442$       -$                      5,588,442$       2,287,876$       

Donations (Note 17) 1,252,687         -                        1,252,687         847,126            

Interest income 50,311              -                        50,311              24,476              

Rental 15,001              -                        15,001              11,330              

Amortization of deferred capital

Contributions (Note 11) -                        157,432            157,432            5,345                

6,906,441         157,432            7,063,873         3,176,153         

Expenses

Salaries and benefits 4,318,117         -                        4,318,117         1,839,595         

Program (Note 17) 591,308            -                        591,308            267,765            

Rent 206,206            -                        206,206            94,107              

Maintenance and janitorial (Note 17) 187,852            -                        187,852            106,834            

Amortization -                        87,680              87,680              52,728              

Fundraising (Note 17) 74,362              -                        74,362              15,554              

Professional fees (Note 17) 73,755              -                        73,755              35,602              

Utilities 41,472              -                        41,472              30,538              

Travel and automotive 17,888              -                        17,888              9,799                

Insurance 15,017              -                        15,017              17,058              

Telephone 5,762                -                        5,762                5,699                

Administration 4,324                -                        4,324                981                   

5,536,063         87,680              5,623,743         2,476,260         

Excess of revenues over

expenditures for the year from operations 1,370,378$       69,752$            1,440,130$       699,893$          

Other income (expense)

Insurance proceeds -                        -                        -                        45,357              

Government assistance (Note 13) 32,614              -                        32,614              15,513              

Loss on disposal of assets -                        -                        -                        (2,874)               

32,614              -                        32,614              57,996              

Excess of revenues over

expenditures for the year 1,402,992$       69,752$            1,472,744$       757,889$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31, 2024

2024 2023

Restated

(Note 4)

Operating activities

Excess of revenues over expenditures for the year 1,472,744$         757,889$            

Adjustments for

Amortization 87,680                52,728                

Amortization of deferred capital contributions (157,432)             (5,345)                 

Loss on disposal of assets -                          2,874                  

1,402,992           808,146              

Change in non-cash working capital items

Increase in accounts receivable (480,306)             (1,256,242)          

Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 16,534                (15,029)               

Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 358,283              74,888                

(Decrease) increase in deferred revenue (2,007,951)          2,909,850           

(710,448)             2,521,613           

Investing activities

Property, automotive and kitchen equipment additions (177,867)             (126,917)             

Insurance proceeds received on capital assets -                          110,917              

Purchase of investments (264,831)             (252,234)             

Disposition of investments 252,234              242,031              

(190,464)             (26,203)               

Increase (decrease) in cash resources (900,912)             2,495,410           

Cash resources, beginning of year 3,227,097           731,687              

Cash resources, end of year 2,326,185$         3,227,097$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

4



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

5

1. Nature of operations

Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. (the “Organization”) was founded in 1984 and is a Non-Profit Organization and Registered 
Charity under section 149(1)(f) of the Income Tax Act. The organization is exempt from income taxes. 

The purpose of Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. is to aid neighbours in need.

2. Significant accounting policies

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit 
organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

Fund accounting  

Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. 

(a) Operating Fund

The operating fund accounts for the day to day operating activities of Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.

(ii) Capital Fund

The capital fund of Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. accounts for the acquisition of property, automotive and kitchen equipment and the 
related capital funding and expenditures.

Cash and equivalents

The Organization follows a policy of including its credit union shares in its cash balance.

Property, automotive and kitchen equipment

Property, automotive and kitchen equipment are stated at cost and are being amortized on a straight-line basis at the 
following rates:

Building and building improvements Straight-line 10-20 years
Kitchen equipment
Other equipment

Straight-line
Straight-line

10 years
10 years

Vehicle Straight-line 5 years
Walk-in freezer Straight-line 10 years
Computer equipment Straight-line 3 years

The Organization follows a policy of not amortizing any assets under construction until they are put in use.

Revenue recognition

Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. Unrestricted contributions are 
recognized when received. Externally restricted contributions are deferred and recognized as revenue in the year in which 
the related expenses are incurred.

Government assistance is recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the entity has met all eligibility criteria and 
the assistance will be received.

Revenue from merchandise sales is recognized when the ownership of goods is transferred, and collection is reasonably 
assured. 

Rental revenue is recognized on a monthly basis as earned. 

Interest revenue is recognized as earned.



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

6

2. Significant accounting policies (continued from previous page)

Contributed services

Volunteers contribute many hours each year to assist Ark Aid Street Mission Inc. in carrying out its services. Because of the
difficulty of determining their fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial statements. 

Use of estimates  

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations requires 
directors and management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the 
dates of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Accounts 
specifically affected by estimates in these financial statements are the useful life of property, automotive, and kitchen equipment.  
Actual results may differ from their best estimates as additional information becomes available in the future and adjustments, if any, 
are recorded as that information becomes known.

Financial instruments

(i) Arm's length financial instruments

The Organization recognizes financial instruments when the Organization becomes party to the contractual provisions of the 
financial instrument.

Financial instruments acquired or issued in an arm’s length transaction (“arm’s length financial instruments”) are initially 
recorded at their fair value.

At initial recognition, the Organization may irrevocably elect to subsequently measure any arm’s length financial instrument 
at fair value. The Organization has not made such an election during the year. Fair value is determined by reference to 
recent arm’s length transactions.

All other financial assets and liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

(ii) Related party financial instruments

The Organization’s related party financial instruments are measured at cost on initial recognition. When the financial 
instrument has repayment terms, cost is determined using the undiscounted cash flows, excluding interest, dividend, 
variable and contingent payments, less any impairment losses previously recognized by the transferor. When the financial 
instrument does not have repayment terms, but the consideration transferred has repayment terms, cost is determined 
based on the repayment terms of the consideration transferred. When the financial instrument and the consideration 
transferred both do not have repayment terms, the cost is equal to the carrying or exchange amount of the consideration 
transferred or received.

At initial recognition, the Organization may elect to subsequently measure related party debt instruments that are quoted in 
active market, or that have observable inputs significant to the determination of fair value, at fair value.

The Organization has not made such an election during the year, thus all such related party debt instruments are 
subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Transaction costs and financing fees directly attributable to the origination, acquisition, issuance or assumption of related
party financial instruments are immediately recognized in excess of revenues over expenses.



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued from previous page)

(iii) Financial asset impairment

The Organization assesses impairment of all its financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost. The Organization 
groups assets for impairment testing when available information is not sufficient to permit identification of each individually 
impaired financial asset in the group; there are numerous assets affected by the same factors; or no asset is individually 
significant. Management considers whether the issuer is having significant financial difficulty and whether there has been a 
breach in contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, in determining whether objective 
evidence of impairment exists. When there is an indication of impairment, the Organization determines whether it has 
resulted in a significant adverse change in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows during the year. 

With the exception of related party debt instruments and related party equity instruments initially measured at cost, the 
Organization reduces the carrying amount of any impaired financial assets to the highest of: the present value of cash flows 
expected to be generated by holding the assets; the amount that could be realized by selling the assets at the statement of 
financial position date; and the amount expected to be realized by exercising any rights to collateral held against those 
assets. 

For related party debt instruments initially measured at cost, the Organization reduces the carrying amount of the asset (or 
group of assets), to the highest of: the undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by holding the asset, or group of 
similar assets, excluding the interest and dividend payments of the instrument; the present value of cash flows expected to 
be generated by holding the assets; the amount that could be realized by selling the assets at the statement of financial 
position date; and the amount expected to be realized by exercising any rights to collateral held against those assets. 

For related party equity instruments initially measured at cost, the Organization reduces the carrying amount of the asset (or 
group of assets), to the amount that could be realized by selling the asset(s) at the statement of financial position date.

Any impairment, which is not considered temporary, is included in current year excess of revenues over expenses.

The Organization reverses impairment losses on financial assets when there is a decrease in impairment and the decrease 
can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The amount of the reversal is 
recognized in excess of revenues over expenses in the year the reversal occurs.

Accounting for Cloud Computing Arrangements

The Organization has applied the simplification approach to account for expenditures in a cloud computing arrangement. 
Under the simplification approach, the Organization recognizes expenditures related to the elements in the cloud computing 
arrangement as an expense as incurred. In the current year, expenses of $26,448 have been recognized in these financial 
statements.

3. Change in accounting policies

Effective January 1, 2024, the Organization adopted the Accounting Standard for Private Enterprises’ (ASPE) new guideline 
AcG-20 Customer’s Accounting for Cloud Computing Arrangements. Applying the new guideline results in the recognition, 
measurement, and disclosure of cloud computing arrangements, including the allocation of the arrangement consideration to 
significant separable elements of cloud computing arrangement. 

There was no material impact on the financial statements from the application of the new accounting guideline.



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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4. Correction of an error

The prior year’s figures have been adjusted to reflect the following corrections that were made to the December 31, 2023 
financial statement figures.

The Organization had identified additional expenses that were eligible for its grant programs subsequent to the year end 
audit and amended their submission to the City of London. As a result, deferred revenue was decreased by $197,708 and 
grants revenue was increased by $197,708.

The Organization did not accrue 2023 rents payable for additional premises under short-term lease invoiced in 2025. As a 
result, accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased by $17,467 and rent expense increased by $17,467.

The Organization did not accrue late payroll remittances for EHT from 2021 and 2022. As a result, accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities increased by $54,238 and opening fund balances decreased by $54,238.

A summary of the above adjustments’ impact on the December 31, 2023 figures is as follows:

December 31, 2023
Previously 
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $      164,294 $        71,705 $      235,999
Deferred revenue 3,255,659 (197,708) 3,057,951
Fund balances 1,321,320 126,003 1,447,323

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
Balance, beginning of year $      743,672 $     (54,238) $      689,434

Statement of Operations
Grants revenue $   2,090,168 $      197,708 $   2,287,876
Rent expense 76,640 17,467 94,107
Excess of revenues over expenditures for the year $      577,648 $      180,241 $      757,889

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenues over expenditures for the year $      577,648 $      180,241 $      757,889
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 57,421 17,467 74,888
Deferred revenue 3,107,558 (197,708) 2,909,850

5. Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable at the end of the year includes $1,590,000 (2023 - $1,132,993) of deferred revenue to be received and 
$296,083 (2023 – $362,500) of deferred capital contributions to be received.



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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6. Investments

Short-term investments are recorded at fair market value and consist of:

2024 2023

GIC due January 10, 2025, interest payable per annum at 5.15% $    58,845 $              -
GIC due July 9, 2025, interest payable per annum at 4.75% 58,602 -
GIC due September 10, 2025, interest payable per annum at 4.35% 35,371 -
GIC due December 11, 2025, interest payable per annum at 3.85% 112,013 -
GIC due January 10, 2024, interest payable per annum at 4.50% -     55,964
GIC due July 9, 2024, interest payable per annum at 4.75% - 55,938
GIC due September 10, 2024, interest payable per annum at 5.00% - 33,747
GIC due December 11, 2024, interest payable per annum at 5.15% - 106,585

$  264,831 $  252,234

2024 2023

Operating Fund $  264,831 $     89,711
Capital Fund   - 162,523

$  264,831 $   252,234

The GIC’s in the capital fund were designated by the Board of Directors to fund a future roof renovation. The roof 
renovation was done in the winter of 2024.

7. Property, automotive and kitchen equipment

2024 2023

Cost
Accumulated 
amortization Net Net

Building and building 
improvements $  874,991 $   534,755  $    340,236 $    237,907
Kitchen equipment 53,547 31,358 22,189 27,544
Other equipment 79,614 31,350 48,264 54,551
Vehicle 71,734 62,223 9,511 8,800
Walk-in freezer 18,819 18,819 - -
Computer equipment 9,932 9,932 - 1,213

$ 1,108,637 $   688,437 $   420,200 $   330,015

8. Line of credit

A line of credit has been authorized by Libro Financial Group to a maximum of $10,000 and bears interest at 7.95% per 
annum (2023 - 9.70%). The line of credit is secured by the property of 696 Dundas Street, London, ON (net book value of 
$340,236). The line of credit was not used during 2024 or 2023.

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are year-end are government remittances of $42,361 (2023 - $54,238) and 
unspent grant funding $326,689. 



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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10. Deferred revenue

The Organization receives certain contributions which are externally restricted limiting their use. These amounts are 
recorded as deferred revenue when received and subsequently recorded as revenue once the underlying expenses have 
been incurred.

2024 2023
Restated
(Note 4)

Opening Balance $ 3,057,951 $    148,101

Restricted Funding Received 1,609,616 3,561,700

Accrued Amounts Receivable 1,590,000 1,132,993

Restricted Funding Recognized (5,207,567) (1,784,843)

Ending Balance $ 1,050,000 $ 3,057,951

11. Deferred capital contributions

Deferred contributions related to capital assets represents restricted contributions received for the purchase of a refrigerated 
truck, and building renovations.  The contributions are amortized into revenue on the same basis as the related amortization 
expense.  The change in the deferred capital contributions balance is as follows:

2024 2023
Opening balance $   734,969 $   740,314
Less: accrual adjustment (66,417) -
Less: amounts amortized to revenue (157,432) (5,345)

Less: current portion of deferred capital contributions

511,120

(63,971)

734,969

(5,345)

Long-term portion of deferred capital contributions $   447,149 $   729,624

In 2023, the Organization was eligible to receive government assistance of up to $725,000 of funding for capital improvements in 
the form of an interest-free forgivable loan provided the funding was used for construction of affordable dwelling units. In 2024, 
the purpose and form of the loan was amended to also cover a wider range of renovations that improve existing services.

12. Interfund transfers

During the year, the Organization made transfers from the Capital Fund to the Operating Fund of $709 (2023 - $16,000 transfer 
from Operating Fund to Capital Fund) of additions to property, automotive and kitchen equipment, less amounts funded by short-
term investments, and in 2023 less amounts funded by insurance proceeds. These transfers have been approved by the Board 
of Directors.



Ark Aid Street Mission Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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13. Government assistance

During the year, the Organization received government assistance. The Organization received funding through the Canada 
Summer Jobs program in the amount of $32,614 (2023 - $15,513).

14. Financial instruments and risks

Unless otherwise noted it is management’s opinion that the Organization is not exposed to significant risks arising from 
these financial instruments. There have been no changes in the Organization's risk assessment from the prior year. 

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Organization will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Organization
manages this risk by establishing budgets and funding plans. In the opinion of management, the liquidity risk exposure to the 
Organization is low and is not material. The Organization is relying on funding from the City of London to continue 
operations at the current service levels.

Credit risk

The financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to a significant concentration of credit risk consist primarily 
of cash. The Organization mitigates its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with major financial institutions.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows associated with the 
instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.  In the opinion of management, the Organization is not 
exposed to interest rate risk as the interest rates on its guaranteed investment certificates are fixed.

15. Commitments

The Organization has entered into various short-term lease agreements on a month to month basis ending in 2025. The 
Organization also has one longer term lease arrangement ending in 2027. The total payments committed for premise leases 
over the next few years are as follows:

2025 $119,700
2026 $  96,000
2027 $  88,000

16. Economic dependence

In 2024, the Organization received approximately 78% (2023 – 64%) of its revenues from grant funding provided by the City 
of London and as such is economically dependent on the City of London.

17. Non-monetary transaction

During the year, the Organization recorded $19,009 (2023 – $45,016) of donations in-kind. This has been recognized in 
revenue as donations revenue. Of this amount, $16,446 has been recorded to program expenses and $2,563 to professional 
fees expenses (2023 - $34,008 has been recorded to program expenses, $7,620 to professional fees expenses, $500 to 
fundraising expenses and $2,888 to maintenance and janitorial expenses).

18. Subsequent event

The Organization had provided a rent guarantee for a former employee. Subsequent to year-end, the Organization was 
required to pay $12,530 to cover rent arrears on this guarantee. The arrears relate substantially to 2025 and have not been 
accrued in these financial statements. As a result this guarantee has been released and management has indicated there 
are no further guarantees in place from the Organization. 


	Word Financial Statements v10072022
	Excel Financial Statement Tables

